MakerBot will not be materially different from the information presented below.

These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with (i) the unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements of Stratasys contained in its Report of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K (Form 6-K) that reports its results for the six month period ended
June 30, 2013, furnished to the SEC on August 8, 2013 and incorporated by reference herein and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of
MakerBot for the six month period ended June 30, 2013, included in Exhibit 99.2 of this Form 6-K, and (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of Stratasys contained
in its Annual Report Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2012, incorporated herein by reference and the audited consolidated financial statements of MakerBot for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, included in Exhibit 99.1 of this Form 6-K.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma for Objet Pro Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data) Merger * MakerBot Adjustments Note 4 Combined

Net sales   $   359,054   $   15,748   $   -   $   374,802
Cost of sales 195,131 9,170 6,260 (a)

278 (b) 210,839

Gross profit 163,923 6,578 (6,538) 163,963

Operating expenses

   Research and development 36,923 2,604 100 (b)

2,869 (c) 42,496

   Selling, general and administrative 141,232 8,248 9,370 (a)

(378) (b)

11,894 (c) 170,366

178,155 10,852 23,855 212,862

Operating loss (14,232) (4,274) (30,393) (48,899)

Other income 2,124 10 13 (e) 2,147

Loss before income taxes (12,108) (4,264) (30,380) (46,752)

   Income taxes (benefit) 9,407 - (13,858) (f) (4,451)

Net loss $ (21,515) $ (4,264) $ (16,522) $ (42,301)

   Non-controlling interest 62 - - 62

Loss attributable to Stratasys Ltd $ (21,577) $ (4,264) $ (16,522) $ (42,363)

Loss per common share

Basic $ (0.58) $ (1.04)

Diluted $ (0.58) $ (1.04)

Weighted average common shares

outstanding

Basic 36,987 3,922 (g) 40,909

Diluted 36,987 3,922 (g) 40,909

* The pro forma statement of operations of Stratasys Ltd., has been adjusted to reflect the merger of Stratasys, Inc. and Objet Ltd., which was completed on December 1, 2012, as if it had been completed on January 1, 2012.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data) Stratasys MakerBot Adjustments Note 4 Combined

Net sales   $   203,692   $   28,299   $   -   $   231,991

Cost of sales 115,913 14,375 3,130 (a)

331 (b) 133,749

Gross profit 87,779 13,924 (3,461) 98,242

Operating expenses

   Research and development 21,126 8,702 (496) (b)

695 (c) 30,027

   Selling, general and administrative 85,990 2,187 4,685 (a)

165 (b)

4,467 (c)

(5,424) (d) 92,070

107,116 10,889 4,092 122,097

Operating income (loss) (19,337) 3,035 (7,553) (23,855)

Other income (expense) 652 (89) 89 (e) 652

Income (loss) before income taxes (18,685) 2,946 (7,464) (23,203)

   Income taxes (benefit) (417) - (3,337) (f) (3,754)

Net income (loss) $ (18,268) $ 2,946 $ (4,127) $ (19,449)

   Non-controlling interest 68 - - 68

Net income (Loss) attributable to Stratasys Ltd $ (18,336) $ 2,946 $ (4,127) $ (19,517)

Loss per common share

Basic $ (0.47) $ (0.46)

Diluted $ (0.47) $ (0.46)

Weighted average common shares

outstanding

Basic 38,637 3,922 (g) 42,559

Diluted 38,637 3,922 (g) 42,559

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands) Stratasys MakerBot Adjustments Note 4 Combined

ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents $   148,061   $   6,863   $   (2,000)   (h)   $   152,924

   Restricted cash 834 - - 834

   Accounts receivable, net 81,443 1,421 - 82,864

   Other current assets 22,055 - - 22,055

   Inventories 64,603 5,484 402 (i) 70,489

   Net investment in sales-type leases 5,687 - - 5,687

   Prepaid expenses 3,138 1,210 - 4,348

   Deferred income taxes 9,834 - - 9,834

   Total current assets 335,655 14,978 (1,598) 349,035

Property and equipment, net 68,256 4,102 - 72,358

Other assets

   Goodwill 822,463 - 368,740 (j) 1,191,203

   Other intangible assets, net 484,798 - 169,165 (k) 653,963

   Net investment in sales-type leases 9,206 - - 9,206

   Amount funded in respect of employees rights upon retirement 2,844 - - 2,844

   Deferred income taxes - - 11,297 (l) 11,297

   Other non-current assets 2,928 999 - 3,927

   Total other assets 1,322,239 999 549,202 1,872,440

Total assets $ 1,726,150 $ 20,079 $ 547,604 $ 2,293,833

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable $ 24,077 $ 1,297 $ 2,513 (m)

11,499 (m) $ 39,386

   Other current liabilities 41,116 3,517 - 44,633

   Term loan - 2,000 (2,000) (h) -

   Deferred tax liabilities - - 130 (l) 130

   Earn-out payable - - 11,950 (n) 11,950

   Unearned revenues and customer deposits 25,140 3,192 (339) (o) 27,993

   Total current liabilities 90,333 10,006 23,753 124,092

Non-current liabilities

   Deferred tax liabilities - long term 51,194 - 67,664 (l) 118,858

   Unearned revenues - long-term 3,155 - - 3,155

   Employees right upon termination 4,437 - - 4,437

   Earn-out payable - - 15,199 (n) 15,199

   Other non-current liabilities 6,077 189 - 6,266

Total liabilities 155,196 10,195 106,616 272,007

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible preferred stock - - - (p) -

Equity

   Ordinary shares 102 1 11 (p)

 (1) (p) 113

   Additional paid-in capital 1,477,121 12,002 7,198 (p)

446,008 (p)

(12,002) (p) 1,930,327

   Retained earnings 94,167 (2,119) (2,345) (p)

2,119 (p) 91,822

   Accumulated other comprehensive income (593) - - (593)

   Non-controlling interest 157 - - 157

Total equity 1,570,954 9,884 440,988 2,021,826

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and equity $ 1,726,150 $ 20,079 $ 547,604 $ 2,293,833

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

Stratasys and MakerBot, inter alia, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of June 19, 2013, and on August 15, 2013 completed the merger. Stratasys
accomplished the acquisition of MakerBot through the merger of Baccio Merger Corporation, a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Stratasys (“Merger Sub
I”), with and into MakerBot, with MakerBot as the surviving corporation (“Merger I”), which was immediately followed by the merger of MakerBot with and into Baccio

[…]

when the exceptional expenses related to the mergers, and to Objet’s proposed initial public offering in 2012 will not recur, and (y) excluding non-cash charges for share-based
compensation and amortization of intangible assets, which do not reflect actual cash outlays that impact our liquidity or our financial condition, as assessed by management.
These non-GAAP financial measures are presented solely to permit investors to more fully understand how management assesses our performance. The limitations of using
these non-GAAP financial measures as performance measures are that they provide a view of our results of operations without including all events during a period, such as the
effects of merger-related, non-cash compensation and other charges, and may not provide a comparable view of the Company’s performance to other companies in the industry.
The presentation of these non-GAAP measures is not meant to be considered in isolation or as an alternative to any measure of financial performance calculated in accordance
with GAAP. A reconciliation of pro forma GAAP and pro forma non-GAAP results of operations is set forth below.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP and Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

For the Twelve months ended December 31, 2012 (in thousands):

Non-GAAP Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   163,963   $   50,699   $   214,662
Operating income (loss) (1,2) (48,899) 118,981 70,082
Net income (loss) attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (42,363) 99,519 57,156

(1)  Acquired Objet intangible assets

amortization expense 39,294
Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
amortization expense 1,744
Acquired MakerBot intangible assets
amortization expense 6,260
Non-cash stock-based compensation
expense 2,665
Merger related expense 265
Expense related to the revaluation of
Solidscape, Inc. and Fasotech Co., Ltd
inventory at acquistion 471

50,699

(2) Acquired Objet intangible assets

amortization expense 8,967
Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
amortization expense 533
Acquired MakerBot intangible assets
amortization expense 9,370
Bonus plan compensation expense 14,763
Non-cash stock-based compensation
expense 25,387
Merger related expense 9,262

68,282
118,981

(3) Tax expense related to adjustments (19,462)

$ 99,519

2

For the Six months ended June 30, 2013 (in thousands):

Non-GAAP Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   98,242 $ 36,377   $   134,619
Operating income (loss) (1,2) (23,855) 70,755 46,900
Net income (loss) attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (19,517) 58,595 39,078

(1)  Acquired Objet intangible assets

amortization expense 29,670
Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
amortization expense 872
Acquired MakerBot intangible assets
amortization expense 3,130
Non-cash stock-based compensation
expense 1,266
Fair value of Objet deferred revenue
pre-merger 1,214
Merger related expense 225

36,377

(2) Acquired Objet intangible assets

amortization expense 7,620
Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
amortization expense 266
Acquired MakerBot intangible assets
amortization expense 4,685
Bonus plan compensation expense 5,162
Non-cash stock-based compensation
expense 9,838